MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

CHAP. 63

Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of the Women's Christian Temperance Union Temporary Home for Children.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated for the use and benefit of the Women's Christian Temperance Union Temporary Home for Children seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and seven hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten. part of the appropriation for a particular year remain unexpended at the end of said year, it shall not lapse but may be expended in the succeeding year.

W. C. T. U. Tempo-Tem. rary h Chil-in Home dren, in favor of.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 64.

Resolve in favor of the town of Patten in Penobscot County.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred and twenty-four dollars be and is hereby appropriated to reimburse the town of Patten, i Patten in the county of Penobscot for money expended by it during the years eighteen hundred ninety-nine, nineteen hundred, nineteen hundred two, nineteen hundred three, nineteen hundred four, nineteen hundred five, nineteen hundred six and nineteen hundred seven, in furnishing pauper supplies.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 65.

Resolve in aid of the Piscataguis County Historical Society.

Resolved; Whereas, the Piscataquis County Historical So-Preamble. ciety proposes to publish a volume, containing the early history of Piscataguis county and eastern Maine, consisting of documentary and other historical matter, and whereas, the funds of said society derivable from its annual dues are insufficient for this purpose; and, whereas, it is the policy of this state to encourage the compilation and publication of the history of all sections of the state of Maine; and to give financial assistance when the circumstances warrant therefore,

Resolved, that the governor and council are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Piscataquis County Historical Society to afford encouragement in aid of such publication, and Society, aid of.

Piscataquis County Historical

CHAP. 66

to subscribe for, not exceeding four hundred volumes, the same to be delivered to the state librarian for distribution and exchange purposes; provided the price of the volume printed and distributed for the use of the state shall not exceed two dollars and fifty cents per volume, of not less than five hundred pages each, with suitable indexes and binding, and said volume to be properly edited and compiled by said society without expense to the state.

Appropriation. Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of carrying out this resolution, and said sum to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 66.

Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Savage's Supplemental Digest of the Maine Reports.

Savage's Supplemental Digest of Maine Reports, for the purchase of. Resolved, that the state librarian, under the supervision of the governor and council, be and he is hereby authorized to contract for the purchase of eight hundred copies of Savage's Supplemental Digest of the Maine reports at a sum not exceeding three dollars per copy, said digest to be equal in paper, printing and binding to Savage's Index-Digest; and the state librarian is hereby required to distribute said digest the same as Maine reports are by law distributed, and among the several towns and plantations, public libraries within the state, and such other public institutions as may desire the same, and he may use the same for exchanges.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 67.

Resolve to accept the gift of One Thousand Dollars, from B. C. Jordan, of Alfred, Maine, to the state, for the purpose of encouraging cultivation of forest trees.

Gift from B C. Jordan, resolve to accept. Resolved, that the offer of Benjamin C. Jordan, of Alfred, Maine, giving to the state of Maine, one thousand dollars, to be known as the Jordan fund, conditions of which are herewith annexed, be hereby accepted, and the conditions of which shall be carried out by the state forest commissioner.

Approved February 24, 1909.